(00.0040)	1				U.S NUCLEAR RE	GULATORY COMMISSION	
(06-2010) 10 CFR 2.201							
	SAFETY	INSPECTION REF	PORT AND C	COMPLIAN	CE INSPECTIO	N	
1. LICENSEE/LOCATION INSPECTED: Emma. L. Bixby Medical Center			2. NRC/REGIONAL OFFICE				
Department of Ra			U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210				
818 Riverside Avenue			Lisle, Illinois 60532				
Adrian, MI 49221							
REPORT NUMBER(S): ' 3. DOCKET NUMBER(S)		S)	1	5. DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION		
030-02027	(S) 4. LICENSEE NUMBER(21-03194-01			August 16-17, 2011			
LICENSEE:							
The inspection was an examination of the activities conducted under your license as they relate to radiation safety and to compliance with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) rules and regulations and the conditions of your license. The inspection consisted of selective examinations of procedures and representative records, interviews with personnel, and observations by the inspector. The inspection findings are as follows:							
X 1. Based on t	X 1. Based on the inspection findings, no violations were identified.						
2. Previous vi	iolation(s) closed.						
3. The violation(s), specifically described to you by the inspector as non-cited violations, are not being cited because they were self-identified, non-repetitive, and corrective action was or is being taken, and the remaining criteria in the NRC Enforcement Policy, NUREG-1600, to exercise discretion, were satisfied							
	_Non-cited violation(s	s) were discussed involv	ving the followin	g requirement((s):		
			-				
4. During this inspection certain of your activities, as described below and/or attached, were in violation of NRC requirements and are being cited. This form is a NOTICE OF VIOLATION, which may be subject to posting in accordance with 10 CFR 19.11						NRC ting in accordance	
	10.11						
		Statement of	Corrective Actio	ons			
I hereby state that, withi	in 30 days, the actions	described by me to the in	spector will be t	aken to correct	the violations ident	fied. This statement of	
I hereby state that, within 30 days, the actions described by me to the inspector will be taken to correct the violations identified. This statement of corrective actions is made in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 2.201 (corrective steps already taken, corrective steps which will be taken, date when full compliance will be achieved). I understand that no further written response to NRC will be required, unless specifically requested.							
Title		Printed Name		Signa	iture	Date	
LICENSEE'S REPRESENTATIVE							
NRC INSPECTOR	Lester Tripp		2	y Vn	- for	09/12/2011	
Branch Chief	Tamara E. Bloor	ner	H	Inca	. Slan	9/14/11	

NRC FORM 591 M P	ART 3		U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION				
(06-2010) 10 CFR 2.201							
			ket File Information				
SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT AND COMPLIANCE INSPECTION							
1. LICENSEE			2. NRC/REGIONAL OFFICE				
Emma. L. Bixby Medical Center Department of Radiology 818 Riverside Avenue Adrian, MI 49221 REPORT NUMBER(s) 11-01		U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Lisle, Illinois 60532					
		4. LICENSEE NUN 21-03194-0		5. DATE(S) OF INSPECTION August 16-17, 2011			
6. INSPECTION PRO	CEDURES	7. INSPECTION F	7. INSPECTION FOCUS AREAS				
87132		All					
		1	AL INSPECTION INFORMATION				
1.PROGRAM	2. PRIORITY	3. LICENSEE CON		4. TELEPHONE NUMBER			
02120	3	Carol Boyc	e, Hospital Administrator	517-265-0122			
Main Office	•		Ne	ext Inspection Date: August 2014			
	e Inspection						
Temporary	Job Site Inspection						
			PROGRAM SCOPE				
The licensee is a community-based hospital, authorized for the possession and use of radiopharmaceuticals authorized by 10 CFR 35.100, 35.200, 35.300 and 35.400. The licensee performs 6 to 10 nuclear medicine procedures per week, averaging approximately 18 to 30 procedures per month. These include a variety of procedures including bone, liver, gall bladder and lung studies. I-131 therapy procedures authorized by 10 CFR 35.400 were last performed approximately two years ago. Prostate brachytherapy records were kept in patient charts at licensee's facilities located in Tecumseh, Michigan.							
Performance Observations							
regulations. treatments we concluded the and NRC regu calibrator qua test and area disposal reco instrumentati	Written directives ere in accordance at licensee perso ulations. During t ality assurance, p surveys of locati ords, personnel de on and continuin	s, pre-plans a e with NRC re nnel were kno the inspection ackage recein ons of use an osimetry reco g education a	for I-131 treatments were in a nd post-plans dosimetry for p gulations. Based on intervier owledgeable of NRC regulation n, the inspector reviewed recor- pt and surveys of incoming a nd storage, inventory and leal ords, calibration and appropri- and in-services records.	orostate brachytheraphy ws conducted, the inspector ons and facility procedures ords associated with dose nd outgoing packages, wipe c testing of sealed sources,			
During the inspection, no items of non-compliance were observed.							

TRANSMISSION VERIFICATION REPORT

TIME : 09/14/2011 19:46 NAME : USNRC REGION3 DNMS FAX : 6305151259 TEL : SER.# : 000A7J925770

DATE,TIME FAX NO./NAME DURATION PAGE(S) RESULT MODE	09/14 19:46 15172531839 00:00:36 02 OK STANDARD ECM	
--	---	--

NRC FORM 386 (Rill) (4-2004) UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION REGION III 2443 Warrenville Road, Suite 210 Liste, Illinois 60532-4352 TELEFAX TRANSMITTAL				
DATE: 9/15/11 NUMBER OF PAGES: (including this page) 2				
SEND TO: Carol Boyce				
LOCATION: Emma L. Bixby Medical Center				
FAX NUMBER: 517 - 263 - 1839 VERIFY BY CALLING SENDER				
(SENDER) Geoffrey Warren, Health Physicist				
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 630 - 829 - 9742 FAX NUMBER: 630 - 515 - 1259				
If you do not receive the complete fax transmittal, please contact the sender as soon as possible at the telephone number provided above.				
MESSAGE Attached is the inspection report we discussed.				